

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**M.A. No.07 of 2023**

----

Cholamandalam MS General Insurance Co. Ltd., through its Deputy Manager,  
Prafull Choudhary, Ranchi .... Appellant(s)

**Versus**

Jyoti Murmu & Ors. .... Respondent(s)

----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR**

----

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. Ashutosh Anand, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. Ajay Kr. Sah, Adv.

Mr. Pran Pranay, Adv.

Mr. Laxman Kumar, Adv.

----

**09/Dated: 03<sup>rd</sup> September, 2024**

**I.A. No.11459 of 2023**

1. The present interlocutory application has been filed by the appellant-Insurance Company for stay of the Award dated 28.05.2022 passed by the District Judge-II-cum-P.O., M.A.C.T., Dumka in Motor Accident Claim Case no.4 of 2017 and further proceeding in Execution Case No.03 of 2022, pending in the court of learned District Judge-II-cum-P.O. M.A.C.T., Dumka.
2. Considering the reason assigned in the present interlocutory application, the Award dated 28.05.2022 and further proceeding in Execution Case No.03 of 2022 are hereby stayed subject to the payment of the entire awarded amount in the Tribunal within four weeks from today.
3. The said amount shall not be disbursed without prior permission of this Court.
4. Accordingly, the present interlocutory application stands allowed.

**M.A. No.07 of 2023**

1. Put up this case after four weeks.

**(Rajesh Kumar, J.)**