

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Miscellaneous Appeal No. 7 of 2023

Cholamandalam M.S. General Insurance Co. Ltd., 3rd. Floor I.D. Complex West Boring Canal Road, P.O. S.K. Puri, P.S. S. K. Puri., Dist. Patna, Bihar represented through its Deputy Manager Prafull Choudhary s/o P.C. Choudhary, aged about 35 years, resident of C/o M/s Cholamandalam MS General Insurance Co. Ltd., Shri Krishna Mathura Complex, IIIrd Floor, Opp. Allahabad Bank, Circular Road, P.O. GPO, P.S. Lalpur, Dist. Ranchi.

... .. Appellant

Versus

1. Jyoti Murmu W/o Gulshan Soren,
 2. Gulshan Soren S/o late Noren Soren.
- Both resident of village Bhilaipani, P.O. Sarayadaha P.S. Shikaripara, District-Dumka
3. M/S M & S company, M.S. Tower Dangalpaara, Behind Indoor Stadum, P.O. Dumka, P.S. Dumka Town, Dist. Dumka.
 4. Sansar Manjhi S/o Kikhan @ Kihokhan Manjhi. Resident of Village-Manjhdiha, PO Barapalasi, P.S. Jama, Dist. Dumka

... .. Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

For the Appellant: Mr. Ashutosh Anand, Advocate
Mr. Sahbaj Akhtar, Advocate
For the Respondents: Mr. Ajay Kumar Sah, Advocate
Mr. Pran Pranay, Advocate
Mr. Laxman Kumar, Advocate

11 /Dated: 08.05.2026

1. I.A. No. 6590 of 2026 seeks modification of the order dated 3rd September, 2024.
2. The learned counsel for the appellant has pointed out that on account of some *bona fide* error on the part of the employee of the appellant-Insurance Company the entire awarded amount could not be deposited before the Tribunal within four weeks from 3rd September, 2024. The amount was offered to be deposited a week later. However, the Tribunal did not accept the same.

3. The learned counsel for the appellant now says that the entire awarded amount together with interest will be deposited in this court within two weeks from today. He submits that the order of 3rd September, 2024 be modified accordingly. The order of 3rd September, 2024 is now modified and there shall be stay on the execution proceedings referred to in the said order subject to the entire awarded amount together with interest being deposited in this Court within two weeks from today.

4. If for any reason, the amount is not deposited, then the stay shall stand vacated without further reference to this Court and the execution proceedings shall commence.

5. I.A. No. 6590 of 2026 stands disposed of.

(M.S. Sonak, C.J.)

May 08, 2026

APK/VK